

No. 09-1273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC.; ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP;
AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; BAYER CORP.;
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO.; PFIZER, INC.;
SCHERING-PLOUGH CORP.; SMITHKLINE BEECHAM
CORP.; TAP PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS, INC.; WYETH,
INC.; WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; ZENECA INC.;
ZLB BEHRING LLC.

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
ROBERT A. SCHWARTZ
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

July 6, 2010

Counsel for All Petitioners for Purposes of this Petition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF	1
A. The Conflict in the Circuits Warrants This Court's Review	2
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Disrupts the 340B and Medicaid Drug Rebate Programs	6
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Manifestly Wrong.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	10
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	10
<i>D'Amato v. Wisconsin Gas Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 1474 (7th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Dewakuku v. Martinez</i> , 271 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	11
<i>Falzarano v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Hodges v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1984)	3, 4
<i>Hoopes v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Jackson Transit Authority v. Local Division 1285</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982)	10, 11

<i>Nguyen v. U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 719 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Perry v. Housing Auth. of Charleston</i> , 664 F.2d 1210 (4th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Judgment Below, <i>County of Santa Clara v.</i> <i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , No. 09-15216, 2009 WL 4089524 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2009).....	7, 8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (2010)	6
